



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JENNIFER PAVIK, DOUGLAS)	
TODD PAVIK, and ASHLEE JEAN)	
REED)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellants)	
)	
v.)	No. 160, 2017
)	
GEORGE & LYNCH, INC., a)	Court Below – Superior Court
Delaware corporation; and)	of the State of Delaware
GEORGE & LYNCH TRUCKING,)	
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability)	C.A. No.: S14C-01-006 THG
Company.)	C.A. No.: S14C-04-005 RFS
Defendants Below,)	Consolidated
Appellees.)	
_____)	

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JENNIFER PAVIK,
DOUGLAS PAVIK, AND ASHLEE JEAN REED**

Vincent A. Bifferato, Jr. (#2465)
Robin P. Moody (#4865)
BIFFERATO GENTILOTTI LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 130
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 429-1900
Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff
Jennifer Pavik

Roger D. Landon (#2460)
MURPHY & LANDON
1011 Center Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 472-8100
Attorney for Appellant-Plaintiff
Ashlee Jean Reed

Chase T. Brockstedt (#3815)
Stephen A. Spence (#5392)
BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT,
LLC
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
(302) 645-2262
Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff
Douglas Todd Pavik

May 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. The Crash.....	3
B. The Project – Repaving Omar Road using CIPR.	6
i. G&L’s prior experience with CIPR “raveling.”	6
ii. Raveling on Omar Road.....	8
C. The Contract and Specifications.	10
i. G&L, not DelDOT, was in charge of the maintenance of traffic.	11
ii. G&L had the authority to use temporary warning signs on Omar Road, and G&L was not prohibited from leaving those signs up over the weekend to warn motorists.....	14
D. G&L’s negligence leading up to the crash.	16
E. DelDOT’s work on Omar Road on August 26 was limited to pothole filling. Reed did not lose control because of the potholes, and DelDOT’s work did not address the general deterioration of Omar Road..	18
F. The Litigation.	19
Argument.....	22
I. The Superior Court erred by granting G&L summary judgment. G&L owed a legal duty to Appellants to exercise its own judgment about the use	

of temporary warning signs, and Appellants produced substantial evidence for a jury to conclude G&L breached that duty.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
i. G&L’s legal duty was defined by the Contract and Specifications.....	23
ii. G&L failed to “exactly follow” the DelDOT approved plans.....	30
iii. G&L was delegated decision-making responsibility for maintenance of traffic decisions, so it was legally obligated to exercise that responsibility in a reasonably prudent manner in accord with the MUTCD – it failed to do so.....	32
iv. The Superior Court committed three fundamental errors by granting G&L summary judgment.....	34
II. The Superior Court’s factual finding that DelDOT’s actions “broke any causation link” between G&L’s conduct and the crash was not appropriate on summary judgment.....	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Scope of Review.....	39
C. Merits of Argument.....	39
i. Proximate causation is a jury question.....	40
ii. Intervening superseding cause is a jury question.....	41
Conclusion.....	43
Exhibit A – The Superior Court’s Opinion, dated 9/22/16.	
Exhibit B – The Superior Court’s Rule 54(b) Final Order, dated 3/17/17.	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Duphily v. Delaware Electric Cooperative</i> , 662 A.2d 812 (Del. 1995).....	41, 42
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962).....	40
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	22, 39
<i>Hales v. English</i> , 2014 WL 12059005 (Del. Super. 2014).....	26, 27, 29
<i>High v. State H'way Dep't</i> , 307 A.2d. 799 (Del. 1973)	24, 25, 29
<i>Laws v. Webb</i> , 658 A.2d 1000 (Del. 1995).....	42
<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Company, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4582472 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2016)	28, 35
<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Company, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6272552 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2016)	27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34
<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Company, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6272556 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2016)	28, 29, 35
<i>Thurmon v. Kaplin</i> , 1999 WL 1611327 (Del. Super. Mar. 25, 1999).....	23, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32, 34
